

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT**

JOANNE McCALL, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Case No. 1D15-2752
L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-2282

RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, in his
Official capacity as head of the Florida
Department of Revenue, *et al.*,

Defendants/Intervenors/Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County

RONALD G. MEYER
JENNIFER S. BLOHM
LYNN C. HEARN
Meyer, Brooks, Demma and Blohm, P.A.
131 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

PAMELA L. COOPER
Florida Education Association
213 South Adams Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

JOHN M. WEST
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20005

ALICE O'BRIEN
National Education Association
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-3290

DAVID STROM
American Federation of Teachers
555 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER Americans
United for Separation
of Church and State
1901 L Street, N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED SPECIAL INJURY AND SHOULD BE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO PROVE THEIR ALLEGATIONS..... 1

II. APPELLANTS ALSO HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED TAXPAYER STANDING.....5

 A. Taxpayer standing in Florida exists to bring a constitutional challenge to an exercise of the legislature’s taxing and spending power; it is not confined to constitutional provisions that expressly limit this power5

 B. It is a matter of first impression in Florida which this Court need not presently reach whether a tax credit constitutes an exercise of the Legislature’s spending authority for purposes of Florida’s taxpayer standing doctrine 12

Conclusion15

Certificate of Service18

Certificate of Compliance19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Alachua County v. Scharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... | 4, 11, 12 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 4 |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Charlotte County Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Taylor</i> , 650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)..... | 7 |
| <i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Curchin v. Missouri Indus. Dev. Bd.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Dep't of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972)..... | 7, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Dep't of Educ. v. Lewis</i> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dep't of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Duncan v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Eyers Woolen Co. v. Town of Gilsum</i> , 146 A. 511 (N.H. 1929)..... | 14 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) | 10 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes, Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970) | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 523 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) | 7 |
| <i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>Lewis v. The Florida Bar</i> , 372 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1979) | 13 |
| <i>Manzara v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. 2011)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Martin v. City of Gainesville</i> , 800 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) | 8 |
| <i>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes</i> , 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985) | 8 |
| <i>Olson v. State</i> , 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 258 A.2d 343 (N.H. 1969) | 13 |
| <i>Paul v. Blake</i> , 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) | 8, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Reinish v. Clark</i> , 765 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) | 11 |
| <i>State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Duncan</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> <i>(SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wheeler v. Powers</i> , 972 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)..... | 1 |

Florida Constitution

Article I, Section 36
Article IX, Section 16, 7

Statutes

Section 1002.395(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2014)9
Section 1002.395(3)(b)1.a., Florida Statutes (2013)2
